
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Audit Committee 

Tuesday, 19 July 2022 

6.00 pm 

The Telford Room, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way,                

Telford, TF3 4NT 

   

 

Democratic Services: 

 

Jayne Clarke 01952 383205 

Media Enquiries: 

 

Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

 

Committee Members: 

 

Councillors N A M England (Chair), V J Holt, J E Lavery, 

A Lawrence, C F Smith (Vice-Chair), W L Tomlinson and 

B Wennington 

  

 
 Agenda Page 

 
1.0   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.0   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.0   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

(3 - 8) 

4.0   Treasury Management - 2021/22 Annual Report and 2022/23 Update 
 

(9 - 36) 

5.0   External Auditor's Annual Report 
 

(To Follow)  

6.0   Publication of Information on Councillors who Traded with the Council 
during 2021/2022 
 

(37 - 40) 

7.0   Strategic Risk Register Update 
 

(41 - 62) 

8.0   Internal Audit Update Report 
 

(63 - 76) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

9.0   PSIAS External Assessment Outcome 
 

(77 - 80) 

10.0   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
It is recommended that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting for the remaining item of business on the grounds that it may 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

 

11.0   Update on Fraud Prevention work 
 

 

 
 

Page 2



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Thursday, 26 May 
2022 at 6.00 pm in Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way, Telford, TF3 

4NT 
 

 
Present: Councillors N A M England (Chair), V J Holt, J E Lavery, 
C F Smith (Vice-Chair) and B Wennington 
 
In Attendance:  K Clarke (Director: Finance & Human Resources), T 
Drummond (Principal Auditor), P Harris (Finance Manager, Corporate & 
Capital Finance) A Lowe (Director: Policy & Governance), R Montgomery 
(Audit & Governance Lead Manager), G Patterson (Grant Thornton), K 
Robinson (Senior Democracy Officer (Scrutiny)), D Rowley (Grant Thornton) 
 
Apologies: Councillors W L Tomlinson 
 
 
AU26 Declarations of Interest 
 
None.   
 
AU27 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2022 
be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
AU28 Review of the Terms of Reference for the Committee 
 
Following an introduction to the report by the Audit & Governance Lead 
Manager it was: 
 
RESOLVED – that Members of the Audit Committee note and 
recommend the terms of reference attached to the report as Appendix 1 
be adopted by the Council at their May 2022 meeting. 
 
AU29 External Audit Plan for the Year Ending 31 March 2022 
 
The Council’s external auditors Grant Thornton, represented by Grant 
Patterson and David Rowley, presented the External Audit Plan for the year 
ending 31 March 2022. 
 
The auditors provided an overview of how the report was set out and how 
NuPlace was accounted for within the audit. The auditors had looked at the 
Council’s control environment assessing where any risks may exist.  
 
In terms of valuation of land and buildings, the auditors had relied on in house 
specialists but had also consulted an expert on valuation to give a view on the 
firm’s underlying assumptions to form a view on how reasonable they were.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
It was not believed there was a high possibility for material fraud and this was 
strengthened by a strong control environment. . 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted by the Committee.   
 
AU30 Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for Telford & Wrekin 

Council 2021/22 
 
Grant Patterson, representing Grant Thornton, presented the report to the 
Committee.  
 
The auditors, as part of their planning work, had to understand risk and 
governance within the organisation. They had discussed these matters with 
the Council’s management and produced the report. Members 
[...]
2/23 
 
The report laid out the business for the Committee for the 2022/2023 
municipal year.  
 
The meeting ended at 6.43 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Tuesday, 19 July 2022 

 

Page 8



 
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Audit Committee 

19th July 2022 

Treasury Management – 2021/22 Annual Report and 2022/23 Update 

 
 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Rae Evans – Cabinet Member: Finance, Governance 

& Customer Services 

Lead Director:  Ken Clarke – Director: Finance & Human Resources 

(Chief Financial Officer) 

Service Area:  Finance 

Report Author:  Ed Rushton 

Officer Contact 
Details:   Tel:  01952 383750  

Email: edward.rushton@telford.gov.uk 
 
Wards Affected:  Non specifically 

Key Decision:  No 

Forward Plan:  Not applicable 

Report considered by:  

 
 

1.0 Recommendations for decision/noting: 

1.1 Audit Committee Members are asked to -  

 note the contents of the report, and 

 note the performance against Prudential Indicators. 

 recommend the Report to Full Council 
 

2.0 Purpose of Report 

2.1 This report updates members on the outcome of Treasury Management activities 
for 2021/22 and details the position for 2022/23 to 31st May 2022. 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



[Type here] 

 

2 

 

 

3.0 Background 

3.1 This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 
to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the actual 
prudential and treasury indicators for 2021/22. This report meets the requirements 
of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management, (the Code), and the 
CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, (the Prudential 
Code).  

 
 During 2021/22 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full Council 

should receive the following reports: 

 an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year  

 a mid-year, treasury update report  

 an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity 
compared to the strateg
[...]
nt benefit 
for the Council’s budget.   
 
Investment Strategy 

The investment strategy for 2021/22 was to gain maximum benefit with security of 
capital being the key consideration.   The average return on investments for the year 
was 0.07%, slightly higher than the the bench mark of 0.06%. Temporary 
investments (excluding NuPlace share capital) increased by £15.9m at 31 March 
2022 compared to 31st March 2021.  This was predominantly due to the receipt of 
Government funding associated with the £150.00 Energy Rebates to be distributed 
to the vast majority of households in the Borough which was received at the end of 
March. 
 
The Council continued to face financial pressure in 2021/22, particularly at the start 
fo the year, as a result of the coronavirus pandemic.  As a result, the monitoring of 
cash flow to ensure that sufficient funds were available to meet financial obligations 
was key throughout the financial year.  Short-term borrowing, through temporary 
loans mainly from other local authorities, helped to cover cash flow requirements.       
 
Overall Outturn 

Through the application of the above Borrowing and Investment Strategies, treasury 
delivered a net over-achievement of £4.425m against budget during 2021/22. The 
majority of the saving resulted from a mix of cash flow benefits together with our 
active approach of maintaining short-term borrowing, benefiting from low interest 
rates, and locking into longer term borrowing when conditions were favourable to do 
so.   
 
The 2021/22 Annual Treasury Management Review is included in Appendix 1 and 
Treasury Pudential Indicators in Appendix 3. 

 
4.2 2022/3 Update 

Treasury Portfolio at 31.05.2022 

 31.03.2022 
£m 

31.05.2022 
£m 

Movement 
£m 

Borrowing (excl. PFI) 282.7 285.8 3.1 

Investments (excl. NuPlace) (36.5) (15.6) 20.9 

Net indebtedness 246.2 270.2 24.0 

 

Page 11



[Type here] 

 

4 

 

The strategy for 2022/23 remains consistent with that outlined in the 2022/23 
Treasury Strategy, which was agreed for approval at Full Council on 3rd March 2022 
and by this committee on 25th January 2022. The Strategy is also in-line with that of 
the previous year. 
 
Borrowing 

New borrowing will be required during the year, in line with the approved capital 
programme. Consideration will be given to the maturity profile of current debt, 
interest rates and refinancing risks as well as the source, which is expected to be a 
mix of temporary loans, long term loans obtained from the Public Works Loans 
Board and Municipal Investment Loans. 
 
On 19 May 2022 the Council launched a Municipal Investment Loan on the 
Abundance Platform: the Telford & Wrekin Climate Action Investment.  This 
provides an opportunity for individuals to lend money to the Council which will be 
used to fund a range of projects across Telford & Wrekin to help tackle the climate 
emergency, including: replacing 2 fossil-fuel powered minibuses with electric 
minibuses; working with local organisations and businesses to improve energy 
efficiency in buildings; and installing renewable technologies, such as solar panels 
and ground source heat pumps into temporary/supported accommodation 
properties.  With a target of raising £0.5m, loans are for a 5 year period at a fixed 
interest rate of 2.10% per annum.  This is a new borrowing source for the Council 
(permitted in the approved Treasury Strategy), which is an alternative to PWLB and 
is specifically aimed to support the Council’s Climate Change Agenda.  The cost of 
borrowing to the Council, including fees, was comparable with PWLB rates at the 
time of entering the arrangement in that on the day the offer was launched the cost 
of the debt to the Council was lower than PWLB would have been. Legally, the 
investments are Loans from individual people to the Council. 
 
Investments 

Investment opportunities will be reviewed as they arise and we will seek to gain 
maximum benefit within the agreed risk parameters.  The Counci
[...]

 
12.3.  Prudential Regime 

This Council agreed its required indicators at Council on 3rd March 2022. 
 
The Council has operated within the Treasury Limits and Prudential Indicators set. 
 
The Council set itself an Operational Limit for external debt of £475m for 2022/23 and an 
Authorised limit of £495m. Our total borrowing outstanding as at 31st May 2022 (excluding 
PFI) is £285.8m which is within both limits. 

 
12.4.  Borrowing 

Treasury Borrowing – During the year 1 new PWLB loan has been raised  
Borrowing – the loan was drawn to fund the net unfinanced capital expenditure and naturally 
maturing debt.   
 
The loans drawn were:   
 

Lender Date Raised Principal Type 
Interest    

Rate 
Duration 

PWLB 28/04/2022 £5.0m 
Fixed interest rate 

- Annuity 
2.56% 11 years 

 
In total £10.4m of PWLB Loans are due to mature during the year.  
 
On 19 May 2022 the Council launched a Municipal Investment Loan on the Abundance Platform: 
the Telford & Wrekin Climate Action Investment.  This provides an opportunity for individuals to 
lend money to the Council which will be used to fund a range of projects across Telford & Wrekin 
to help tackle the climate emergency, including: replacing 2 fossil-fuel powered minibuses with 
electric minibuses; working with local organisations and businesses to improve energy efficiency in 
buildings; and installing renewable technologies, such as solar panels and ground source heat 
pumps into temporary/supported accommodation properties.  With a target of raising £0.5m, 
loans are for a 5 year period at a fixed interest rate of 2.10% per annum.  This is a new borrowing 
source for the Council (permitted in the approved Treasury Strategy), which is an alternative to 
PWLB and is specifically aimed to support the Council’s Climate Change Agenda.  The cost of 
borrowing to the Council, including fees, was comparable with PWLB rates at the time of entering 
the arrangement in that on the day the offer was launched the cost of the debt to the Council was 
lower than PWLB would have been. Legally, the investments are Loans from individual people to 
the Council. 
 

Page 30



 

  

17 

 

12.5.  Investments 

The strategy for the year is to gain maximum benefit at minimum risk whilst achieving as a 
minimum, the overnight deposit rate.  For the period to 31st May 2022 some £1,497m worth 
of investments have been made with the Debt Management Office (DMO), Lloyds Bank and 
Money Market Funds. Rates have ranged from an average of 0.53% to 0.82%   
 
The Council holds investments in money market funds which gives increased diversification of 
counter-party risk and slightly higher yield whilst retaining a high degree of liquidity. These 
investment are held in one diversified fund. 
 
The Council can place up to £15.0m with any Counterparty, with the exception of Treasury’s 
DMO facility which is Government backed and therefore considered to be very secure so no 
limit is placed on investments with the DMO. At the end of May the greatest exposure with a 
single counterparty was £10.8m (58.2% of the portfolio) with the DMO. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
12.6.  Projected Performance 2022/23 

Senior Finance Officers are closely monitoring the Treasury position, particularly with the 
likelihood of the continuing interest rate rises. The financial monitoring report presented to 
Cabinet on 14 July 2022 included a projected benefit of £2.5m from treasury management 
activities.  Updates will be provided in future financial monitoring reports taken to Cabinet.  
 

12.7 MRP Update 

In November 2021 the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) launched 
a consultation seeking views on proposed changes to regulations in relation to the duty of local 
authorities to make prudent Minimum Revenue Provision each year.  The consultation closed in 
February 2022.  The proposals for change related to the exclusion of a proportion of debt from the 
MRP calculation, particularly rela
[...]
 £430,000 £430,000 £430,000 
     other long term liabilities £60,000 £60,000 £60,000 

     TOTAL £490,000 £490,000 £490,000 

     
Actual external debt £281,085 £359,746 £282,743 

 

Maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing during 
2021/22 

upper limit lower limit 31.03.22 

under 12 months  0.0% 70.0% 18.2% 

12 months and within 24 months 0.0% 30.0% 3.6% 

24 months and within 5 years  0.0% 50.0% 11.2% 

5 years and within 10 years 0.0% 75.0% 15.2% 

10 years and within 20 years 0.0% 100.0% 51.8% 

Maturity structure of investments during 2021/22 upper limit lower limit  

Longer than 1 year 
Up to 1 year 

0.0% 
0.0% 

95.0% 
100.0% 

0.0% 
100.0% 

 
 

Page 34



 

  

21 

Credit risk indicator 
2020/21 
Actual 

2021/22 
Target 

2021/22 
Actual 

Portfolio average credit score 1.59 6 or lower 1.44 

Target – 6 or lower is equivalent to a credit rating of ‘A’ or higher 
 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Audit Committee 

19 July 2022 

PUBLICATION OF INFORMATION ON COUNCILLORS WHO TRADED 
WITH THE COUNCIL DURING 2021/22 

 
 
Cabinet Member:   Cllr Rae Evans – Cabinet Member for Finance, Governance and   

Customer Services  
 

Lead Director:  Anthea Lowe – Director: Policy & Governance   

Service Area:  Policy & Governance   

Report Author:  Ken Clarke – Director: Finance & HR (Chief Financial Officer) 
  Anthea Lowe – Director: Policy & Governance (Monitoring 

Officer)   
Officer Contact 
Details:  Rob Montgomery    Tel: 383103 Email: 

Robert.Montgomery@telford.gov.uk 
Tracey Drummond  Tel: 383105 Email: 
Tracey.Drummond@telford.gov.uk 

 
Wards Affected:  All wards affected  

Key Decision: No   

Forward Plan:  Not applicable   

Report considered by: Senior Management Team – 28/6/2022 

 
 
1.0 Recommendations for decision/noting: 

1.1 It is recommended that members of the Audit Committee note the contents of the 
report and information that will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

2.0 Purpose of Report 

2.1 The purpose of the report is to present to the Audit Committee information to be 
published in respect to Councillors who traded with the Council during 2021/22. 
 

 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Robert.Montgomery@telford.gov.uk
mailto:Tracey.Drummond@telford.gov.uk


 

 

2 

 

 

3.0 Background 

3.1 As part of the annual account process councillors disclose where they have an 
interest in a company/companies that receive payment from the Council. These 
are shown annually in the Final Accounts that are presented to the Audit 
Committee.  

 
3.2 However, the Council through the Constitution Committee and full Council agreed 

that in order to provide better transparency additional details of any Councillors 
who have an interest in companies that benefit from trading with the Council will 
be taken to Full Council via the Audit Committee as a separate report each year 
and published on the Council’s website.  

 
 This information will be more readily accessible by the public and demonstrate the 

Council’s co-operative commitment to openness.  
 
3.3 It was agreed that the information reported would be the previous year’s value and 

description of any payments received from the Council to any businesses / 
companies where that Member has an interest. 

 
3.4 Only two Councillors were associated with companies (either owners or Directors) 

that traded with the Council in 2021/22. These were: 
 

• Councillor Stephen Burrell – £555,087 in respect to the company Peace of 
Mind Homecare. Councillor Burrell is a Director of this company. Peace of 
Mind Homecare provide domiciliary care services.   

 
• Councillor Carolyn Healy - £12,734 in respect to the company Red Kite Ltd. 

Councillor. Councillor Healy is a Director of this this company. Red Kite Ltd 
provide landscape architecture and ecology services. 

 
4.0 Summary of main proposals 

4.1 There are no proposals, this report is for information only. 
 
5.0 Altern
[...]
tentionally left blank



 
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Audit Committee 

19 July 2022 

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  

 
 
Cabinet Member:    Cllr Rae Evans – Cabinet Member for Finance, Governance and 

Customer Services  
 

Lead Director:  Anthea Lowe – Director: Policy & Governance   

Service Area:  Policy & Governance   

Report Author:  Tracey Drummond – Principal Auditor    

Officer Contact 
Details:  Rob Montgomery    Tel: 383103 Email: 

Robert.Montgomery@telford.gov.uk 
Tracey Drummond  Tel: 383105 Email: 
Tracey.Drummond@telford.gov.uk 

 
Wards Affected:  All wards affected  

Key Decision:  No   

Forward Plan:  Not applicable   

Report considered by: Senior Management Team – 28/06/2022 

 
 
1.0 Recommendations for decision/noting: 

1.1      It is recommended that members of the Audit Committee to note the information 
contained in this report in respect to Internal Audit planned work undertaken 
between 1 May 2022 – 22 June 2022 and unplanned work to date. 
 

 

2.0 Purpose of Report 

2.1      The purpose of this report is to update members on the progress made against 
the 2022/23 and the completion of 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan and to provide 
information on the recent work of Internal Audit.  

 
 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Robert.Montgomery@telford.gov.uk
mailto:Tracey.Drummond@telford.gov.uk


 

 

2 

 

 
3.0 Background 
 

3.1 This report provides information on the work of Internal Audit from 1 May 2022 – 
22 June 2022 and provides an update on the progress of previous audit reports 
issued. 

 
3.2      The key focus for the team during this period was the completion of audits on the 

annual audit plan and fulling commercial contracts.  
 
3.3      The information included in this progress report will feed into and inform our 

overall opinion in our Internal Audit Annual Report. All audit reports issued during 
the year are given an overall audit opinion based on the following criteria: 

 

Level of Assurance/Audi
[...]
ing 
actions to 

be covered 

Page 67



 

 

6 

 

as part of 
2022/23 

audit 

IT Data Back 
up 

04/02/2022 Reasonable 

n/a 

Good  

1st Follow 
up 

completed 
April 2022.  
2nd follow 
up to be 

undertaken 
July 2022 

Lilleshall 
Primary 
School 

14/02/2022 Reasonable 

n/a  Follow up 
due August 

2022 

Haughton 16/02/2022 Reasonable 

n/a  Follow up 
due August 

2022 

St Lawrence 
CE Primary 

08/03/2022 Reasonable 

n/a  Follow up 
due 

September 
2022 

St Georges 
Primary 
School 

14/03/2022 Reasonable 

n/a  Follow up 
due 

September 
2022 

IT - Service 
Desk 

16/03/2022 Reasonable 

n/a  
Good 

Follow up 
complete 

Council 
Tax/NNDR 

27/04/22 Reasonable 

n/a  
Reasonable 

Follow up 
due Aug 22 

ICT Software 
licensing 

29/03/2022 Reasonable 

n/a  Follow up 
due 

October 
2022 

 
Internal Audit is confident and has been assured by management that controls have and 
will continue to improve in all areas where recommendations have been made. There are 
no other issues to bring to the attention of the Committee at this time.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 68



 

 

7 

 

4.0 Progress on completion of the 2022/23 Annual Audit Plan  
 
4.1 Audit resources have been spent completing work from the 2021/22 plan and 

meeting contract commitments.  

 

4.2 Audit Committee members approved the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan at the May 

2022 committee meeting. Appendix 1 of this report shows the progress made 

against the 22/23 plan, 3 audits have been completed and 2 are in progress. 

Amendments to the audit plan have been made due to resource challenges and 

unplanned work. As a result 1 school audit and 1 probity audit has been deferred 

to the 23/24 audit plan (25 days).  One unplanned grant has been added - The 

Local Authority Delivery (LAD) sheme 

5        Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme  
 

5.1     Internal Audit maintains a Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme that 
complies with the Public Sector Internal A
[...]
gs of the recent external 
assessment of the Internal Audit teams compliance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS). 
 

3.0 Background 

3.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, effective from 1st April 2013, contain 
the requirement for an external assessment of the Internal Audit function once 

Page 77

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Robert.Montgomery@telford.gov.uk


 

 

2 

 

every 5 years. Our previous assessment took place in January 2017, therefore the 
council needed to ensure our second assessment was undertaken during 2022.   

 
3.2 Members agreed, at the January 2022 Audit Committee meeting, that the Council 

would use a hybrid delivery model for the external assessment. This encompassed 
the Internal Audit team completing their own detailed self-assessment which was 
then verified by an independent external assessor. Following a competitive 
process, CIPFA were chosen to provide the external assessment element.  

  
3.3 The self-assessment and external verification took place during April and May 

2022. This involved the external assessor verifying the self-assessment and 
associated evidence provided by the Internal Audit Team and the conducting of 
interview with key stakeholders including the Audit Committee Vice Chair (in the 
Chairs absence). 

  
3.4 The external assessor has produced a report on the findings of their verification. 

They key finding of the report is that: 
 
 ‘It is our opinion that Telford & Wrekin Council’s Internal Audit Service’s self-

assessment is accurate and, as such, we conclude that they FULLY CONFORM to 
the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Stnadards and the CIPFA 
Local Government Application Note’ 

 
3.5 The report also stated: 
 

‘The Service is insightful and proactive and is a well-respected and professional 
operation that is valued by the Council’s management’ 
 
‘The standards expect internal audit services to take into consideration the 
organisational ethics when pla
[...]
ement to comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards.  Undertaking the audits as set out in the report and providing updates 
to this Committee contributes towards meeting these requirements. 
 
In the event that an audit reveals an issue which requires a recommendation 
concerning a legal matter this can also be referred to the Council’s Legal Services 
Team for further advice and assistance. 

 
10.0 Ward Implications 
 
10.1 The work of the Internal Audit team encompasses all the Council’s activities 

across the Borough and therefore it operates within all Council Wards. 
 
11.0 Health, Social and Economic Implications 
 
11.1 There are no health, social or economic implications. 
  
12.0 Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
12.1 All members of the Internal Audit Team have attended equal opportunities/ 

diversity training. If any such issues arose during any work the appropriate 
manager would be notified. 

 
The procurement for the External Assessment will follow proper practices in 
respect to procurement and equalities. 

Page 79



 

 

4 

 

 
13.0 Climate Change and Environmental Implications 
 
13.1 All members of the Internal Audit Team are environmentally aware and if any 

issues were identified they would be notified to the appropriate manager. 
The procurement process will ensure appropriate sustainability. 

 
14.0  Background Papers 
 
 None. 
 
15.0  Appendices 
 
 None. 

  
16.0  Report Sign Off 
 
Signed off by Date sent Date signed off Initials  
Legal 10/06/2022 16/06/2022 RP 
Finance 10/06/2022 07/07/2022 MLB 

 

Page 80


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Treasury Management - 2021/22 Annual Report and 2022/23 Update
	TMOUT 2122 Appendix 1 - latest version

	6 Publication of Information on Councillors who Traded with the Council during 2021/2022
	7 Strategic Risk Register Update
	Corporate Risk Register 2022.2.0

	8 Internal Audit Update Report
	Appendix 1 Audit Plan 2223

	9 PSIAS External Assessment Outcome


Minutes of the meeting


 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Tuesday, 19 July 
2022 at 6.00 pm in The Telford Room, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters 

Way, Telford, TF3 4NT 
 

 
Present: Councillors N A M England (Chair), V J Holt, J E Lavery, 
C F Smith (Vice-Chair) and B Wennington 
 
In Attendance: J Clarke (Senior Democracy Officer (Democracy)), 
T Drummond (Principle Auditor), P Harris (Finance Manager - Corporate & 
Capital Finance), R Montgomery (Audit & Governance Team Leader) and 
E Rushton (Group Accountant) 
 
Apologies: Councillors W L Tomlinson 
 
AU39 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
AU40 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
AU41 Treasury Management - 2021/22 Annual Report and 2022/23 

Update 
 
The Finance Manager presented the Treasury Management 2021/22 Annual 
Report and 2022/23 Update.  
 
The Treasury Portfolio at year end was £246.2m which was a reduction on the 
previous year end of £14.2m.  In 2021/22 the borrowing strategy was to use 
temporary borrowing, taking advantage of low interest rates and look at longer 
term borrowing when conditions were favourable.  The investment strategy 
was to gain maximum benefit with the security of the capital being the key 
consideration.  In relation to the overall outturn, a net over-achievement of 
£4.425m had been delivered resulting from a mix of cash flow benefits and the 
use of short term borrowing and locking into longer term borrowing when 
conditions were favourable. 
 
The Treasury Portfolio at end of May 2022 reported a net indebtedness of 
£270.2m, a slight increase on borrowing with a reduction in investments; the 
strategy for 2022/23, which is in line with that of the previous year, was 
approved at Full Council on 3 March. 
  
In May 2022 the Council launched a Municipal Investment Loan which was a 
new source of borrowing and was an alternative to PWLB borrowing which 
would specifically support the Council’s climate change agenda.    



 

 

The Group Accountant reported on the Annual Treasury Management Review 
in Appendix 1 and confirmed that the Council had met the requirements of the 
CIPFA Code of Practice and the Prudential Code.   
 
Key details within the Annual Treasury Management Review 2021/22 included 
latest information relating to 2022/23 including Prudential and Treasury 
Indicators.  The financial monitoring report presented to Cabinet in July 
included a projected benefit of £2.5m from treasury management activities in 
2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED – that: 
 

a) the contents of the report be noted; 
 

b) the performance against Prudential Indicators be noted; and 
 

c) the report be recommended to Full Council. 
 
AU42 External Auditor's Annual Report 
 
Grant Thornton, External Auditors, gave a brief verbal update on the Annual 
Report in respect of the conclusion of the Value for Money 20/21 audit. 
 
Reports had been issued which had gone to the Finance Team for initial 
comment.  The S151 Officer was due to give a response the report and had 
not been circulated to Members at this point.  The Child Sexual Exploitation 
(CSE) Report had been published in the interim and they needed to take 
some time to review the report and ensure that there was nothing relevant for 
the 2021 conclusion. 
 
Once the report had been reviewed it would be circulated for comment to 
Members and it would be brought to the next Audit Committee meeting. 
 
Grant Thornton gave an update on the 2021/22 External Audit.  The External 
Audit was underway and a fieldwork visit would take place in order to reach a 
conclusion on the 2021/22 financial statements.  They were working towards 
the end of the first phase of audits and were currently collecting samples and 
undertaking control environment work.  It was envisaged that the report would 
be available for the Autumn Committee and the statutory deadline for 
completion of the Audit was 30 November 2022. 
 
The External Audit was restricted by the Audit of Shropshire Pension Fund 
and they were unable to sign off the audit until this was completed.  Sign off of 
the Accounts would be subject to assurance being given. 
 
Members noted the verbal report.  
 
AU43 Publication of Information on Councillors who Traded with 

the Council during 2021/2022 
 



 

 

The Audit & Governance Lead Manager presented the report on the 
Publication of Information on Councillors who Traded with the Council during 
2021/2022. 
 
As part of the annual accounts process, Councillors were asked to disclose 
any interest they had in a company/companies that received a payment from 
the Council.  This information was shown annually in the Final Accounts 
presented to the Audit Committee. 
 
In 2021/2022 two Councillors were directors of companies who had received 
payments from the Council and details could be found within the report. 
 
This information would be published on the Council’s website. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
AU44 Strategic Risk Register Update 
 
The Audit & Governance Lead Manager presented an update on the Strategic 
Risk Register. 
 
The Register held the key strategic risks the authority faced which were 
mirrored in the current register and the mitigation actions in order to manage 
the risk.  These risks included the recent hot weather, climate change and 
business continuity.   
 
Nationally the risk of cyber security had increased due to an increasing 
number of ransomware and cyber attacks. The Council’s controls and 
measures to manage risks were listed in the register. 
 
The register would be reviewed on an ongoing basis and was formally 
presented to the Council’s Senior Management Team on a regular basis. 
 
During the debate some Members raised whether the Council had any 
strategy in relation to buying non-ethical products from other countries. 
 
The Audit & Governance Lead Manager confirmed that the Procurement 
Team had policies in place in relation to modern slavery but that he would 
make further enquiries with the Climate Control Officers and he would report 
back outside of the meeting. 
 
The Chair reported that Scrutiny Committees had undertaken work on this 
subject. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
AU45 Internal Audit Update Report 
 
The Principal Auditor presented the Internal Audit Update Report which 
updated Members on the progress made against the 2022/23 Internal Audit 



 

 

Plan, completion of the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan and recent work 
undertaken by Internal Audit.  
 
There had been one limited assurance report, two reasonable reports and two 
good reports issued during May-June 2022 and improvements had been 
made on all previous reports. 
 
Appendix 1 to the report gave details of the 2022/23 Audit Plan which was 
approved by Audit Committee in May 2022.  Three audits had been completed 
and two were currently in progress.  Amendments to the Plan had been made 
due to resource issues and unplanned work which had meant one probity 
audit and 1 school audit had been deferred to the 23/24 plan (totalling 25 
days).  There had been one additional unplanned grant audit added to the 
plan. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
AU46 PSIAS External Assessment Outcome 
 
The Audit & Governance Lead Manager presented the report on the PSIAS 
External Assessment Outcome. 
 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) contained a requirement 
for an external assessment of the Internal Audit function took place every five 
years and the report presented the summary of its findings from the Council’s 
recent external assessment.   
 
In January 2022 the Audit Committee agreed they would use a hybrid delivery 
model for the external assessment with the Internal Audit Team completing its 
own detailed self-assessment.  This was then verified by CIPFA who were 
chosen to undertake the external assessment element. 
 
The Audit & Governance Lead Manager was proud to report that CIPFA’s 
opinion was that the Council’s self-assessment was accurate and fully 
conformed to the requirements of the PSIAS and the CIPFA Local 
Government Application Note.  It was an extremely positive report and was 
very complimentary, with one area being recommended as a national 
exemplar and it reflected the good work of the team. 
 
There were six very minor observations which would be implemented fully at 
the appropriate time. 
 
The Chair congratulated the Team on their achievement. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
AU47 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
It was recommended that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the remaining item of business on the grounds that it may involve the likely 



 

 

disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
AU48 Update on Fraud Prevention work 
 
The Audit & Governance Lead Manager presented a verbal update on Fraud 
Prevention Work. 
 
Members noted the verbal report. 
 
The meeting ended at 6.33 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Wednesday, 23 November 2022 

 


